northerly, East river, for a term of ten years from the date said pier is completed 
and ready for occupancy, with the privilege of two renewal terms of ten years each; 
the lessee to have the privilege of erecting a shed on said pier; the rental for the 
first term to be twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,500) per annum; for 
the second term, thirty-thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($30,250) per annum, 
and for the third term, thirty-three thousand two hundred and seventy-five dollars 

($33,275) per annum; the lease to contain the usual covenants and conditions as at 
present embodied in leases of wharf property now used by the Department of Docks 
and Ferries, except that the lessee shall do all dredging at said Pier, and except 
that said company shall be permitted to sublet .portions of said Pier to other lines

[...]

lease 105 feet on the south side, inner end, of said pier as a berth or landing place 
for boats or vessels engaged in the fish business, in which case the rental to be paid 
by said Hartford and New York Transportation Company shall be at the rate of 
twenty-five thousand and sixty dollars ($25,060) per annum for the first term of ten 
years, and for the renewal term of ten years io per cent, on the rental for the first 
term, and as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in communication dated 
April 21, 1903. 

Which was unanimously adopted.

[...]

Hencken & Willenbrock Company of the northerly half of the pier at the foot of 
East Ninety-fourth street, in the Borough of Manhattan, for a term of five years 
from May I, i9o3, with the privilege of a renewal for a further term of five years, the 
rental for the first term to be two thousand seven hundred and fifty, dollars ($2,750) 
per annum, and for the renewal term ten per cent. advance, viz., three thousand 

and twenty-five dollars ($3,025) per annum; the remaining terms and conditions of 
the lease to be similar to those contained in the existing lease to Messrs. Hencken 
& Willenbrock, excepting that the new lease shall contain a covenant that the lessee 
shall do the dredging, and as recommended by the Commissioner of Docks in com-

[...]

Resolved, That the Corporation Counsel be and is hereby requested to prepare a 
lease to the City, from Horace Russell and Edward D. Harris, executors, etc., o' 
the estate of Henry Hilton, deceased, for a term of one year, from May 1, 1903, at r 
yearly rental of one hundred and twenty-six thousand eight hundred and ninety do] 
lars ($126,890), upon the same terms and conditions as contained in the existing 
lease of certain rooms, offices and apartments now occupied by the various City  

departments in the Stewart Building, situated on Broadway, between Chambers 
and Reade streets, Borough of Manhattan, as follows:

[...]

76.93 feet south of Tremont avenue, in the Borough of The Pronx, icS feet 
front by 129 feet 8 inches deep, as an armory for the use of the Second Battery, N. G. 
N. Y., providing that the owner shall keep in repair the outside of the building, for 
a term of three years from October t8. 1902. at an annual rental of three thousand 
seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750). payable monthly, and that the Commission-
ers of the Sinking Fund be requested to concur in the same and the Comptroller to 
execute the lease 

Yours truly, 
JOHN P. GUSTAVESON, Secretary. 

In connection therewith the Comptroller presented the following report of the

[...]

Bathgate avenue, 76.93 feet south of Tremont avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx 
io8 feet front by 129 feet 8 inches deep, as an armory for the use of the Second 
Battery. N. G. N. Y., for a term of three years from October r8, i9o2, at an annual 
rental of three thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750), payable monthly, 
the owner to keep in repair the outside of the building 

The Board of Armory Commissioners, by resolution adopted March 20, 1902, 
requested the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund to authorize a lease of these 
premises (Minutes Sinking Fund.

[...]

Mark's place, New Brighton, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of Hamilton 
avenue with the westerly line of St. Mark's place and running thence northerly and 
northwesterly along the said westerly line' of St. Mark's place seven hundred and 
thirty-three (733) feet; thence southerly four hundred and ninety-four (494) feet to 
the northerly line of Hamilton avenue; thence southeasterly along said northerly line 
of Hamilton avenue one hundred and fifty (55o) feet three (3) inches to an angle 
in said street; thence easterly and still along said northerly line of Hamilton avenue 
five hundred and twenty-eight (528) feet ten (to) inches to the westerly line of St. 
Mark's place, the point or place of beginning. 

The above-described premises, known on the tax map as Lot 22, Plot 6, in Dis-
trict No. i, Borough of Richmond, are stated by the Department of Taxes and As-